

**Court No. - 22**

**Case :-** WRIT - B No. - 12527 of 1981

**Petitioner :-** Ram Pal Singh And Others

**Respondent :-** B.R. And Others

**Counsel for Petitioner :-** N.K. Srivastava, Neeraj Agarwal, Neeraj Agrawal

**Counsel for Respondent :-** L.P. Singh, Diwakar Singh, S.C.

**Hon'ble Rajiv Joshi, J.**

**Re: Civil Misc. Substitution Application No. 9028 of 1986**

This is an application for substituting the legal heirs of petitioner no.2, who died on 17.6.1986.

Application is within time.

Application is allowed.

Let name of petitioner no.2 be struck off from the array of parties and in his place name of his legal heir/representatives as mentioned in paragraph 2 of the application be substituted as petitioner nos. 1/1 and 1/2.

Office is directed to carry out necessary substitution within two weeks.

**Re: Civil Misc. Substitution Application No. 4102 of 2000**

This is an application for substituting the legal heirs of petitioner no. 2/2, who died on 18.10.1999.

Application is within time.

Application is allowed.

Let name of petitioner no. 2/2 be struck off from the array of parties and in his place name of his legal heirs/representatives as mentioned in paragraph 2 of the application be substituted as petitioner nos. 2/1/1, 2/1/2 and 2/1/3.

Office is directed to carry out necessary substitution within two weeks.

**Re: Civil Misc. Substitution Application No. 638 of 2009**

This is an application for substituting the legal heirs of

petitioner no.3, who died on 12.10.2000.

Application is within time.

Application is allowed.

Let name of petitioner no.3 be struck off from the array of parties and in his place name of his legal heirs/representatives as mentioned in paragraph 1 of the application be substituted as petitioner no. 3/1.

Office is directed to carry out necessary substitution within two weeks.

**Re: Civil Misc. Substitution Application No. 88665 of 2007**

This is an application for substituting the legal heirs of petitioner no.4, who died on 22.1.2007.

Application is within time.

Application is allowed.

Let name of petitioner no.4 be struck off from the array of parties and in his place name of his legal heirs/representatives as mentioned in paragraph 2 of the application be substituted as petitioner nos. 4/1, 4/2, 4/3 and 4/4.

Office is directed to carry out necessary substitution within two weeks.

**Re: Civil Misc. Substitution Application No. 9029 of 1986**

This is an application for substituting the legal heirs of respondent no.3, who died on 8.5.1986.

Application is within time.

Application is allowed.

Let name of respondent no. 3 be struck off from the array of parties and in his place name of his legal heirs/representatives as mentioned in paragraph 1 of the application be substituted as respondent nos. 3/1, 3/2 and 3/3.

Office is directed to carry out necessary substitution within

two weeks.

**Re: Civil Misc. Substitution Application No. 289179 of 2008**

This is an application for substituting the legal heirs of respondent no. 3/2/3 who died on 30.8.2008.

Application is within time.

Application is allowed.

Let name of respondent no. 3/2/3 be struck off from the array of parties and in his place name of his legal heirs/representatives as mentioned in paragraph 2 of the application be substituted as respondent nos. 3/2/3/1, 3/2/3/2 and 3/2/3/3 respectively.

Office is directed to carry out necessary substitution within two weeks.

**Re: Civil Misc. Substitution Application No. 201874 of 2003**

This is an application for substituting the legal heirs of respondent no. 3/2, who died on 18.8.2003.

Application is within time.

Application is allowed.

Let name of respondent no. 3/2 be struck off from the array of parties and in his place name of his legal heirs/representatives as mentioned in paragraph 2 of the application be substituted as respondent no. 3/2/1, 3/2/2 and 3/2/3 respectively.

Office is directed to carry out necessary substitution within two weeks.

**Re: Civil Misc. Substitution Application No. 91599 of 2016**

This is an application for substituting the legal heirs of respondent no. 3/1/6 who died on 24.12.2018.

Application is within time.

Application is allowed.

Let name of respondent no. 3/1/6 be deleted from the array of parties as he died unmarried.

Office is directed to carry out necessary substitution within two weeks.

**Re: Civil Misc. Substitution Application No. 29462 of 2006**

This is an application for substituting the legal heirs of respondent no. 3/1, who died on 14.11.2005.

Application is within time.

Application is allowed.

Let name of respondent no. 3/1 be struck off from the array of parties and in his place name of his legal heirs/representatives as mentioned in paragraph 2 of the application be substituted as respondent nos. 3/1/1, 3/1/2, 3/1/3, 3/1/4, 3/1/5, 3/1/6 and 3/1/7 respectively.

Office is directed to carry out necessary substitution within two weeks.

**Re: Civil Misc. Substitution Application No. 340037 of 2010**

This is an application for substituting the legal heirs of respondent no. 3/1/5, who died on 20.9.2010.

Application is within time.

Application is allowed.

Let name of respondent no. 3/1/5 be deleted from the array of parties as he died unmarried.

Office is directed to carry out necessary substitution within two weeks.

**Re: Writ Petition**

List this case for final hearing in the week commencing 30th July, 2018.

**Order Date :- 11.7.2018**

Noman