



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

WRIT - B No. - 12527 of 1981

Ram Pal Singh And Others

.....Petitioner(s)

Versus

B.R. And Others

.....Respondent(s)

Counsel for Petitioner(s) : N.K. Srivastava, Narayan Dutt Shukla,
Neeraj Agarwal, Neeraj Agrawal,
Ramesh Chandra Singh (Senior Adv.),
Rituvendra Singh Nagvanshi, Shiv
Shankar Singh

Counsel for Respondent(s) : Dileep Kumar Mishra, Diwakar Singh,
L.P. Singh, S.C.

Court No. - 38

HON'BLE SIDDHARTH NANDAN, J.

1. The aforesaid case is listed under the heading of "Oldest Pending Case in this High Court, for Priority Hearing".
2. From the side of the respondents the name of one Shri Dileep Kumar Mishra, Advocate has been shown appearing on behalf of respondent no.3/1/2.
3. Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that he has refused to accept the notice. He has also placed on record the mention slip.
4. I have perused the order-sheet and find that respondent no.3 has died and his legal heirs i.e. respondent no.3/1-Chhatrapal Singh, respondent no.3/2-Sukhehain Singh and respondent no.3/3-Krishan Pal Singh have also died. Thereafter substitution applications for substituting the legal heirs of respondents no.3/1, 3/2 and 3/3 has also been allowed by this Court but again, I find that there are various reports of the office indicating that notices were issued but envelopes have not been returned.
5. In view of the aforesaid, the office is directed to submit a composite report with respect to service on the legal heirs of respondents no.3/1, 3/2 and 3/3 and as to whether any vakalatnama has been filed on their behalf.
6. Learned counsel for the petitioner is also permitted to inspect the

records and shall be at liberty to submit a chart indicating the status of service of the aforesaid respondents.

7. List this case on 05.05.2026 under the same heading.

(Siddharth Nandan,J.)

April 20, 2026

S.Prakash